

Nos. 12-1072 and 12-1143

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DHL EXPRESS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO

Movant-Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2987

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	3
Relevant statutes and regulations	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; company operations and relevant policies	5
B. The Hallway at issue and its uses.....	7
C. Employees distribute union literature in the Hallway on their nonworking time; company security informs them that they may not loiter in the hallway and instructs them to relocate	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hallway is not exclusively a work area and, therefore, that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by prohibiting employee distribution there	16
A. An employer may not prohibit employees from distributing union literature during their nonworking time in nonwork or mixed-use areas, absent special circumstances	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Employees use the Hallway for recreational and work purposes, and any work performed there is incidental to the main function of the Company’s facility	21
C. The Company failed to show special circumstances justifying its ban on employee distribution of union literature in the Hallway	28
II. The Board’s decision comports with Supreme Court law, and the Board’s precedent on mixed-use areas and incidental-work use is rational and consistent with the Act.....	31
A. The Board was not required to balance employees’ Section 7 rights with the Company’s property rights in this case	32
B. The Board’s precedent on mixed-use areas and incidental-work use is rational and consistent with the Act.....	35
1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the company’s challenge to the Board’s incidental-work precedent and claim that the Board has failed to adequately explain its law on mixed-use areas and incidental-work use	35
2. The Board’s decision does not involve an open question and instead applies its long-standing precedent on distribution in areas used for both work and nonwork.....	38
3. The Court should reject the Company’s attempt to replace the Board’s fact-intensive approach to deciding distribution cases with a mechanical, unaccommodating bright-line rule	40
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 420 (1981), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	17,20,34
<i>Brockton Hosp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18,23
<i>*Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15,18,23,29,37,40
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Vapor Corp.</i> , 242 NLRB 776 (1979)	23
<i>*Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	17,18,32,33,34
<i>General Aniline and Film Corp.</i> , 145 NLRB 1215 (1964)	28
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	15

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 n.10 (1976).....	32,33
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 252 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38,39,40
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	33
<i>Litton Microwave Cooking Prods., Division of Litton Systems, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990).....	25
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	35
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 472 F.2d 539 (8th Cir. 1973).....	26
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 916 (2005), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19,24
<i>*Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19,22,24,28,30,37,39,40
<i>Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 139 NLRB 849 (1962).....	28
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	32,33,34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	15
* <i>NLRB v. Transcon Lines</i> , 599 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1979)	15,20,24,27,31,39,40
<i>NLRB v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	33
<i>Oak Apparel, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 701 & n.7 (1975)	20,39
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Patio Foods, A Div. of R.J. Reynolds Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1969)	26
<i>Postal Serv.</i> , 339 NLRB 1175 (2003), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
* <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	17,18,32,34
<i>Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17,18
<i>Rockingham Sleepwear</i> , 188 NLRB 698 (1971) <i>enforced</i> , 1972 WL 3048 (4th Cir. 1972)	20,39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Santa Fe Hotel, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 723 (2000)	19,22,39
<i>Stoddard Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1962)	18,28
<i>Superior Emerald Park Landfill, LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 449 (2003)	20,29,39
<i>The Times Publishing Co v. NLRB</i> , 576 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Timken Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 757 (1978)	19,23,24
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14,15
<i>*Transcon Lines</i> , 235 NLRB 1163 (1978), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 599 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1979).....	20,22,24,31,39
<i>*U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 1246 (1976), <i>enforced</i> , 547 F.2d 1166 (3d Cir. 1976).....	19,20,22,28,29,30,40
<i>U.S. v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>*United Parcel Serv.</i> , 327 NLRB 317 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 228 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2000)	18,20,24,39
<i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 331 NLRB 338 (2000)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*United Parcel Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 228 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2000)	15,18,20,24,31,39,40
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	30,40

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12,13,14,16,32,39,41,42
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,12,13,16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,14,15,35,36,38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	36
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	36
